

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

**CRM(M) 194/2024**

**MOHAMMAD YOUSUF BHAT** ...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)

Through: None

**Vs.**

**UT OF JK AND ORS.** ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Jahangir Dar, GA for 1 & 2  
Ms. Ayshia Shakeel, Advocate for 3 & 4

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**13.10.2025**

The matter is taken out of turn on mention.

There is no representation on behalf of the petitioner.

The Court hesitates to dismiss the instant matter for non-prosecution on the mere ground that it is being taken out of turn on mention.

The matter is directed to be listed on 28.10.2025, among first five cases.

The respondents are at liberty to file their response.

**(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**  
**13.10.2025**  
**ARIF**